
 
 

 
 

INFRASTRUCTURE, SAFETY AND GROWTH 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 
4 November 2024 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A Meeting of the Infrastructure, Safety and Growth Scrutiny Committee will be held in 
Town Hall, Market Street, Tamworth on Tuesday, 12th November, 2024 at 6.00 pm. 
Members of the Committee are requested to attend. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
Chief Executive 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
  
1 Apologies for Absence  
 
2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
3 Declarations of Interest  

NON-CONFIDENTIAL



 
To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (personal and/or 
personal and prejudicial) in any matters which are to be considered at this 
meeting. 

  

When Members are declaring a personal interest or personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of which they have dispensation, they should 
specify the nature of such interest.  Members should leave the room if they 
have a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of which they do not 
have a dispensation.   
  

  
 

 
4 Update from the Chair  

 To receive an update from the Chair 
 

 
5 Responses to Reports of the Infrastructure Safety & Growth Committee  

 Update on responses received to Reports of the Infrastructure Safety & Growth 
Committee: 
 

 
6 Consideration of Matters referred to the Infrastructure Safety & Growth 

Committee from Cabinet or Council  

 (Discussion item) 
 

 
7 Community Safety Partnership Update (Pages 13 - 44) 

 (Report of the Assistant Director, Partnerships) 
 

 
8 Updated Asset Management Strategy (To Follow) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Infrastructure, heritage and local Economy) 
 

 
9 Joint Waste Service - Operations Update (Pages 45 - 58) 

 (Briefing note from the Operations Manager, Joint Waste Service) 
 

 
10 Working Group Updates  

 To receive updates from any Working Groups 
 

 
11 Forward Plan  

 (Discussion item – link to Forward Plan is attached) 
 
Browse plans - Cabinet, 2024 :: Tamworth Borough Council 
 

 

https://democracy.tamworth.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=120&RD=0bcr=1


12 Infrastructure Safety & Growth Scrutiny Committee Work Plan (Pages 59 - 
62) 

 (Discussion item – to review the Infrastructure Safety & Growth Scrutiny Work 
Plan) 
 

 
13 Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 To consider excluding the Press and Public from the meeting by passing the 
following resolution:- 
 
“That in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meeting and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
and Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the following business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public  interest in disclosing the 
information to the public” 
 

 
14 Food Waste Service (Pages 63 - 72) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Environmental Sustainability, recycling and 
Waste) 
 

   _________________________________________ 
 
Access arrangements 

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
Filming of Meetings 

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 
Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 
be found here for further information. 

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about accidental filming, please contact a 
member of Democratic Services before selecting a seat 

FAQs 

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 
here 

 
 
 
To Councillors: M Couchman, L Wood, C Adams, M Bailey, L Clarke, M Clarke, J Oates, 
B Price and N Statham 

mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
1  

 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
INFRASTRUCTURE, SAFETY AND 
GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 2nd OCTOBER 2024 
 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor M Couchman (Chair), Councillors L Wood, C Adams, 

M Clarke, B Price and N Statham 
CABINET: Councillor David Foster 

Councillor Lewis Smith 
 
The following officers were present: Anna Miller (Assistant Director – Growth & 
Regeneration), Alice Poulton (Future High Streets Fund Project Officer), Lara 
Rowe (Castle Museum and Archive Manager), Tracey Pointon (Legal Admin & 
Democratic Services Manager) and Leanne Costello (Senior Scrutiny and 
Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 
 

43 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs M Bailey, L Clarke and J Oates. 
 
Apologies were also received from Cllr M Clarke who would late to the meeting. 
 

44 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 22nd August 2024 were approved as 
a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor Lee Wood  and seconded by Councillor N Statham) 
 

45 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were none. 
 

46 UPDATE FROM THE CHAIR  
 
The Chair provided an update in relation to the Nature Recovery Declaration 
heard by their Committee at the meeting on the 22nd August 2024: 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Infrastructure, Safety and Growth 
Scrutiny Committee 

2 October 2024 

 

 
2 

 

The question that was asked around the report stating that the Council should 
seek to manage at least 30% of their greenspace and wildlife – clarification 
around how big an area this was? 
 
The Officer provided a response at the meeting however later confirmed that this 
was incorrect. 
 
The following info is correct –  
Total area of Tamworth Total land 3084 ha 
Total area of TBC owned green spaces 501.549 ha (around 16% of the total area 
of Tamworth)  
Total designated open space – 456.3404 ha (90% of the total, the rest is verges 
or strips of odd bits of land left unmanaged etc) 
Total designated as nature reserves / SBI / LoGs 171.3671 ha (34% of the total)  
Work is under way to map the remaining areas managed for nature ie areas left 
unmown under trees, historical hedges on playing fields etc.  
 

47 RESPONSES TO REPORTS OF THE INFRASTRUCTURE SAFETY & 
GROWTH COMMITTEE  
 
There were none. 
 

48 CONSIDERATION OF MATTERS REFERRED TO THE INFRASTRUCTURE 
SAFETY & GROWTH COMMITTEE FROM CABINET OR COUNCIL  
 
There were none. 
 

49 HERITAGE ENGAGEMENT CO-ORDINATOR REVIEW  
 
The Chair welcomed the Portfolio Holder for People Services, Engagement and 
Leisure, the Assistant Growth and Regeneration and the Castle Museum and 
Archive Manger to provide the committee with an update on the range of activities 
and outcomes achieved for Tamworth’s residents by the Heritage Engagement 
Co-ordinator post. 
 
The Portfolio introduced the report highlighting some of the activity programmes 
that the Heritage Engagement Coordinator had developed since the post began 
in January before handing over to Officers who shared a video of some of the 
activities. 
 
Hand Crafted Heritage - A Community Project by Tamworth Castle - YouTube 
 
Officers highlighted that the post had enabled them to engage with a diverse 
range of the Community who may not usually have engaged with Tamworth’s 
local Heritage. The grant funding for the post ends at the end of March 2025 
 
The Committee made the following comments/observations and asked the 
following questions: 
 

Page 6

https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=aZOdtIZObzM


Infrastructure, Safety and Growth 
Scrutiny Committee 

2 October 2024 

 

 
3 

 

1. Members congratulated the team and acknowledged the importance of 
bringing the heritage to the community, in particular the younger 
generation. 

2. Members stated that they would encourage the Council to continue with 
the post even if grant funding did not continue. 

3. Whether items made in workshops could be displayed around other areas 
of the Council, i.e. Assembly Rooms and the front desk if it reopens. 

4. Acknowledged the importance of reaching vulnerable and isolated sections 
of the community and how this is not always quantifiable in money. 

 
Resolved  that the Committee: 
  
 noted the wide range of opportunities that have already been created 

by the establishment of the Heritage Engagement Co-ordinator (HEC) 
post and the UK Shared Prosperity Funding (UKSPF) activity funding. 

  
 (Moved by Councillor B Price and seconded by Councillor C Adams) 
 
The Chair thanked the Officers and Portfolio Holder and invited them to leave. 
 

50 FHSF UPDATE SEPTEMBER 2024  
 
The Chair welcomed the Deputy Leader of the Council who is on the Future High 
Street Board, the Assistant Growth and Regeneration and Future High Street 
Fund Project Officer to provide an update on the Future High Streets Fund 
(FHSF) programme of works. 
 
The Deputy Leader introduced the report highlighting that they are seeing good 
progress on delivering the vision as the project transitions from design to 
implementation, before handing over to Officers who provided a summary of the 
report, highlighting that Nationwide’s contractor had gone in to administration but 
that they had since appointed a new contractor and were expecting to be back on 
site in October. 
 
The Committee made the following comments/observations and asked the 
following questions: 
 

1. Further to the news that the contractors ISG had gone into administration 
the Committee were reassured that a new contractor had been appointed 
and asked if any ISG employees affected were to be employed under the 
new contractor? 
Officers confirmed that as this is Nationwide’s contractor and that they 
have no direct engagement with them however this was something that 
they could check. 

2. How likely it was that they would go over the spend deadlines? 
Officers confirmed that whilst works would go beyond the spends deadline 
of March 2025 they expect to have spent the Future High Street Grant 
funding by the deadline. There could be a small proportion remaining that 
would need to spent highlighting that the project does not allow for funding 
to move across budgets and that this would likely sit within the Castle 

Page 7



Infrastructure, Safety and Growth 
Scrutiny Committee 

2 October 2024 

 

 
4 

 

Gateway/Market Street properties. If there were any potential delays these 
would need to be reported back to the department. 
It was noted that works continuing beyond the March deadline were funded 
from other sources and not subject to the same deadlines. 

3. Whether any communications were being put out to reassure the public 
around who ISG are and that there are no issues with the Council 
appointed contractors? 
The Officer confirmed that they believed there were some communications 
being circulated for approval around Nationwide and ISG. 

4. Were any delays expected like those seen with the bandstand due to 
unforeseen works? 
Officers confirmed that investigation works have been carried out and so 
far nothing has been found to be of archaeological interest and so they do 
not envisage any major delays with delivering the project. 

5. Some Members had attended an event at the college site and that it was a 
great addition to the town centre. 

6. The Committee acknowledged the hard work of the team and the progress 
being made on the project. 
 

Resolved  that the Committee: 
  
 noted the progress and challenges of the programme of works. 
  
 (Moved by Councillor L Wood and seconded by Councillor B Price) 
 
It was highlighted that an invitation to the Planning committee to a site visit 
around the back of the Nationwide building had also been extended to the 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Councillor Clarke arrive at 18:27pm. 
 
The Chair thanked the Officers and Portfolio Holder and invited them to leave. 
 

51 MAINTENANCE OF ESTATES AND OPEN SPACES  
 
The Chair welcomed the Portfolio Holder for Environmental Sustainability, 
Recycling and Waste, the Assistant Director for Environment, Culture and 
Wellbeing and the Deputy Operations Manager, Street Scene, to provide a 
presentation around the maintenance of estates and open spaces withing the 
borough. 
 
The Assistant Director introduced the presentation highlighting the following –  
 
➢ The team cover a range of services in addition to overseeing parks and 

open spaces as highlighted in the Powerpoint. 
➢ The team is made up of 61 members of staff, and last year a three person 

react team was established to respond to enquiries received on a daily 
basis to avoid taking other Officers off planned maintenance jobs. 

➢ The team work with the Assistant Director, Growth and Regeneration to 
look at the allocation of 106 monies. 

Page 8



Infrastructure, Safety and Growth 
Scrutiny Committee 

2 October 2024 

 

 
5 

 

➢ A breakdown of how much is received from the Housing Revenue Account 
and how this is distributed was included as requested by the Committee. 

➢ Staffing was highlighted as a service risk (noting the team are currently 
close to a full team with a tree officer and that they are working on building 
resilience through multi-skilling within the team). Utilising technology was 
also identified, and they were looking at how they could utilise technology 
to improve efficiencies. 

➢ Reporting routes were highlights and how these allow the team to track 
responses. 

➢ Last year the team received 3224 service requests in addition to their day-
to-day tasks. 

➢ With regards to tree maintenance, it was confirmed that where there were 
trees that were dead, dying, diseased these would be removed and those
[...]
ertisements on roundabouts could be taken down where they 
are not currently providing an income? 
Officers confirmed that they could take this away and check. 

13. The Committee acknowledged the vast variety of important work that 
Street Scene carry out. 

 
Councillor N Statham left the meeting at 19:38. 
 
Resolved  that the Committee made the following recommendations to 

Cabinet: 
  
1. That the Council investigates how it could provide an educational 

programme to inform residents of the services that Tamworth 
Borough Council are responsible for and what the County are 
responsible for. 

  
  (Moved by Councillor B Price and Seconded by Councillor L 

Wood) 
  
2. Investigate the purchase of a bank cutting machine. 
  
 (Moved by Councillor M Clarke and seconded by Council C 

Adams). 
 

52 WORKING GROUP UPDATES  
 
There were no updates. 
 

53 FORWARD PLAN  
 
The following items were requested from the Forward Plan –  
 
Updated Asset Management Strategy – 12th November 2024 
Food Waste Service – 12th November 2024 
  
  
 

54 INFRASTRUCTURE SAFETY & GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PLAN  
 

Page 11



Infrastructure, Safety and Growth 
Scrutiny Committee 

2 October 2024 

 

 
8 

 

The Chair confirmed that the following items were planned for the next meeting       
 
 -    Community safety Update 
- Climate Change Update 
- Joint Waste Service (Briefing Note) 

 
It was highlighted that as there were no update to the Nature Recovery 
Declaration that the next update be in the new year. 
 
The Committee acknowledged that they could not look at all of the items at the 
next meeting and it was agreed that the Chair would look at how the work could 
be managed after the meeting and come back to the Committee. 
 
  

  
 Chair  
 

 

Page 12



Infrastructure, Safety and Growth Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

Tuesday 12th November 2024 
 
 

Report of the Assistant Director - Partnerships 
 
 

Tamworth Community Safety Partnership Plan Bi-annual Update  
 
 
Exempt Information 
N/A 
 
Purpose 
To consider actions arising from the Tamworth Community Safety Partnership Plan 2023-
2026, priorities, and progress to 30 September 2024 
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that the Committee: 
 

1. Endorse the ongoing work of the Tamworth Community Safety Partnership 
 

Executive Summary 
 
The Tamworth Community Safety Partnership Plan 2023-2026 is a three-year rolling plan 
which outlines how partners are going to collectively tackle community safety issues across  
Tamworth borough.  
 
Cabinet endorsed the 3-year plan in 2023 and approved that the annual refresh and 
updatebe considered by IS&G Scrutiny Committee for endorsement and publication, with the 
full plan (2023-26) only requiring further Cabinet endorsement if there are significant changes 
to the priorities.  
 
The IS&G Scrutiny Committee remain the agreed scrutiny under the Council’s constitution for 
the Community Safety Partnership (CSP). This provides the opportunity for Scrutiny to 
continue to have more detailed oversight from Tamworth Police, the Assistant Director 
Partnerships, Portfolio Holder and the Staffordshire Commissioners Office on an agreed bi- 
annual basis.  
 
The CSP has recently been integrated as a priority thematic group for the Tamworth 
Strategic Partnership with the meetings being chaired by the Chief Inspector. 
 
The priorities set for 2023 (refreshed in 2024) are: 
 

• Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) 
• Community Cohesion (including preventing radicalisation, exploitation and 

hate crime) 
• Domestic Abuse (including stalking and harassment) 
• Drug Related Crime and Harm (including the prevention of exploitation of 

young people – County Lines) 
• Public Place and Serious Violence (including Violence, Abuse and Intimidation 

of Women and Girls -VAIWG) 
• Vehicle Crime 
• Vulnerable Persons (the prevention of harm to persons at risk of criminal 

exploitation or becoming victims of crime) 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



 
An 
[...]
ons and £30,000 Housing support) & £9,000 outreach 
• £11,000 until March 2025 – CT CIC rental space for community groups (including 

Betterway) 
• NEW - £600,000 Awarded via the Community Recovery Fund 
• NEW - £125,000 Awarded Asylum Dispersal Grant 

 
 
 
Legal/Risk Implications Background 
All covered in the report 
 
 
Equalities Implications 
 
The work undertaken by the CSP is fundamentally taken to protect those most vulnerable 
from harm through working together, as such the projects will have a positive effect. 
 
Emerging community cohesion work will have an impact on all protected characteristics with 
the aim of fully ensuring equality, diversity and inclusion. 
 
A separate CIA will be included to inform the Recovery Grants spend 
 
 

Page 26



Report Author 
Joanne Sands – Assistant Director Partnerships 
 
 
Appendices 
Appendix 1a – COMF funded projects 
Appendix 1b – Community Grants April-June 2024 
Appendix 1c – Community Grants July-September 2024 
Appendix 2 – Covid Outbreak Management Fund projects 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Appendix 1a 

TAMWORTH COMF AWARDS 

 

Organisation Name of Project Amount 
Awarded 

Project Summary SCC Lead Evaluation Received  

Belgrave 
Allotment 

Eco-Composting 
Toilet 

£2000.00 Installation of an Eco Composting Timber Toilet 
will transform the use of BCAG, providing a 
sustainable designed composting toilet to the 
intergenerational groups who attends the 
Community Allotment and Garden. 
 
SCC Lead: Rochelle Edwards 

Rochelle Edwards Yes  

Citizens Advice 
Mid Mercia 

Cost of Living 
Advisor 

£40,500 The funding will be used to provide a Cost-of-
Living Adviser Service, which will bolster existing 
information, advice and guidance services in 
Tamworth (including Homeless Hub and 
Tamworth Advice Centre) and will specifically 
target individuals and households who have been 
impacted by COVID-19 and are now most at risk 
of ill-health or experiencing increased health 
i
[...]
00
Citizens Advice 33581 47274
Community Together - yr 1 feasibility studies Yr 2 and 3 Community dev and cost of living 47250 22500 37500
Heart of Tamworth - HOT volunteers 40000 50000
Support Staffordshire 32413 52472 99225
Dementia Caring 0 16381
Home Start 16526 24800
TBC town centre business support and grants (Digital islands)/markets 37800 53400 60000
TBC 3 Feasibility studies place, tourism, business 89775
Staffs Chambers of Commerce - Ignite business support 26064 39096
SCC -lets get started and grow business support 10500 14500
South Staffordshire College Tamworth - People and skills 497869

P
age 43



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 1 

 
INFRASTRUCTURE SAFETY AND GROWTH COMMITTEE 

 
12th November 2024 

 
Report of the Operations Manager 

 
  Operations Service Performance Update and Data 

 
 
None Exempt 
 
Executive summary 

The purpose of this report is to provide the Committee a quarterly update of the Joint Waste 
Service. This is a shared service that Lichfield District Council (LDC) deliver on behalf of 
both authorities. 
 
Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that Members: 

1. Endorse the progress and updates provided.  
 

Background 

This report provides the Committee with an update on Joint Waste Service Operations, 
including Operational Performance, Resident Participation, Tonnage Performance, Finance 
Update, Joint Waste Service Products.   
 
A breakdown of the Joint Waste Service (JWS) performance data is attached as 
Appendix A and the trends are discussed below:  
 
 
Operational Performance 

Performance across the Joint Waste Service remains good. All collection rounds are being 
completed on time, with very few exceptions because of operational issue such as a 
breakdown or a road closure.  
 

• There was an average of 312 missed bins per month in the second quarter of this year 
versus an average of 332 per month in the previous 12-month period.   The trend is a 
positive, and there has also been a decrease in the number of missed assisted 
collections.    

 
Resident Participation 

Resident participation in the recycling service remains very high with most properties 
presenting both a bin for the glass, cans and plastic and a bag for paper and card every 
fortnight.  This presentation rate is between 98 and 99%. 
 

• As of September 2024, 44876 subscriptions for garden waste had been taken. 

• In 2023 (calendar year), 44085 residents signed up to the garden waste service. 

• 34% of the total subscribers are Tamworth residents, with 66% being Lichfield 
residents.  This is unsurprising due to the urban nature of Tamworth.  

Page 45

Agenda Item 9



 

 2 

• 42% of Tamworth residents sign up to the service.  
It is worth noting that the total number of subscriptions increased in 2024 when LDC increased 
their charges from £36 to £40 per garden waste bin.   
 
Residents now have the option to sign up to the garden waste service using either direct debit 
or traditional card payment.  This increases customer choice, and around 8% of residents 
have chosen direct debit as their preferred payment option.  
 
The number of contaminated bins reported per month  

• For quarter 2 of this year is an average of 1179 per month versus an average of 1254 
for the previous 12 months.  

This is a slight increase on the 1st quarter and the trend will be monitored. The recycling officers 
and crews continue to work with residents to minimise this number. 
  
The quality of the material produced by the JWS remains high since the service change.  

• For Quarter 2 this year the contamination rate has risen to 3.22% compared to 2.98% 
for the previous 12 months.   

• Fibre was reported at 0% contamination. However, there was approximately 2 tonne 
of fibre which was removed from a fibre load before it reached the paper mill, due to 
being contaminated with broken glass.  It is believed this was an isolated incident 
caused by a single resident using their blue bag for bottles.  W
[...]
ations endorsed 

02/10/24 Future High Street Fund Recommendations endorsed 

 Review of the Heritage Engagement Officer Post  Recommendations endorsed 

Working Groups 
 

Working Group  Members Current Work 

Facilities for HGV Drivers in Tamworth Cllr B Price 
Cllr L Wood 
Cllr N Statham 
County Cllr J Oates 

Meeting 21st August 2024 

P
age 61



 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Bulky Waste within  the Community Cllr M Couchman 
Cllr C Adams 
Cllr M Clarke 
Cllr N Statham 

Established 22.08.24 

Upcoming Infrastructure, Safety and Growth Scrutiny Committee Meetings 

Meeting dates : 

12th November 2024 

11th December 2024 (Extra Meeting Added) 

29th January 2024 

5th March 2025 

P
age 62



Document is Restricted

Page 63

Agenda Item 14
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Community Safety Partnership Update
	Appendix 1a Community Safety Partnership Update
	Appendix 1b Community Safety Partnership Update
	Appendix 1c Community Safety Partnership Update
	Appendix 2

	9 Joint Waste Service - Operations Update
	JWS Stats to September 24

	12 Infrastructure Safety & Growth Scrutiny Committee Work Plan
	14 Food Waste Service



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1  

 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
INFRASTRUCTURE, SAFETY AND 
GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

HELD ON 12th NOVEMBER 2024 
 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor M Couchman (Chair), Councillors L Wood, C Adams, 

L Clarke, M Clarke and J Oates 
 
CABINET:        

  
Councillor N Arkney 

 
The following officers were present: Paul Weston (Assistant Director Assets), 
Hannah Peate (Assistant Director Environment, Culture and Wellbeing), Joanne 
Sands (Assistant Director Partnerships), Steve Gee (Operations Manager, Joint 
Waste Service), Victoria Woodhouse (Customer Relations and Performance 
Manager, Joint Waste Service), Tracey Pointon (Legal Admin & Democratic 
Services Manager) and Laura Sandland (Democratic and Executive Support 
Officer) 
 
 

55 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr M Bailey, B Price and N Statham 
 

56 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 2nd October 2024 were approved as 
a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor L Wood and seconded by Councillor C Adams) 
 

57 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest 
 

58 UPDATE FROM THE CHAIR  
 
None 
 

59 RESPONSES TO REPORTS OF THE INFRASTRUCTURE SAFETY & 
GROWTH COMMITTEE  
 



Infrastructure, Safety and Growth 
Scrutiny Committee 

12 November 2024 

 

 
2 

 

None 
 

60 CONSIDERATION OF MATTERS REFERRED TO THE INFRASTRUCTURE 
SAFETY & GROWTH COMMITTEE FROM CABINET OR COUNCIL  
 
None  
 

61 COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP UPDATE  
 
Report of the Assistant Director – Partnerships to consider actions arising from 
the Tamworth Community Safety Partnership Plan 2023-2026, priorities, and 
progress to 30 September 2024.  The Assistant Director was joined by Inspector 
Stuart Coleman  
 
Members sought clarification and asked questions on the following:   
 
With the community cohesion work on going work, what faith groups have been 
approached and have we gone to other Faith groups who might not be very well 
represented in Tamworth but will be represented very much in the region? – 
Cross section of groups including the Iman and the community in our small prayer 
room.  And we are working with the Heart of Tamworth, St Editha’s and  St 
Georges and  churches around the town. across section and the work that's going 
to happen with the Belong Network will be speaking to community groups and 
service users around the feelings around Community Cohesion in Tamworth  
 
Heard reports from the Charity Street Angels that licensees are saying there is a 
large number of drugs around in the nighttime economy, what are the police 
doing to remove this? – The Safer Nights initiative as been reinstated.  As soon 
as we have intelligence individual premises are targeted.   
 
Concerns were also raised around County Lines arrests and children being 
exploited by gangs and then arrested.  – there will be children/young people 
involved but there will also be other options through safeguarding and support.  
The police always pursue those further up the chain.   
 
Residential burglarises there were two spikes in the year do we know why? – First 
spike was caused by an individual and this person was eventually located and 
arrested.  The second spike was caused by a group of young people which was 
also challenged and suppressed.   
 
Members asked it to be noted that the dealing of these two spikes came down to 
good policing and would like to thank the team for dealing with this.   
 
RESOLVED: That Cabinet 

 
 Endorse the ongoing work of the Tamworth Community Safety 

Partnership 
 

 (Moved by Councillor L Wood and seconded by Councillor M 
Clarke) 



Infrastructure, Safety and Growth 
Scrutiny Committee 

12 November 2024 

 

 
3 

 

 
62 UPDATED ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  

 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Infrastructure, Heritage and Local Economy to 
present the Asset Management Strategy linked to the Council’s built assets for 
approval, the report includes associated documents for Asset Management 
Plans, and linked policies for acquisition and disposal of built assets. 
 
Councillor J Oates left the meeting and returned during the debate so did not vote 
on this item.   
 
Discussed driving forward growth in the town through heritage and discussed a 
recommendation that ask Cabinet to investigate by working with partners how we 
can maximise the usage of our historic buildings and increase visitors to the town. 
The Chair decided to defer this recommendation 
  
 
The following recommendation was moved  
When disposal of assets was being discussed all ward Councillors are consulted 
before a decision is made   
 
(Moved by Councillor M Couchman and seconded by Councillor M Clarke) 
 
This recommendation was carried 
 
This recommendation will be included in the Draft Disposals Policy (Appendix 4) 
 
RESOLVED: That the Committee approved the following 

recommendations to Cabinet  
 

1. Cabinet approves and implements the Asset Management 
Strategy as at Appendix 1.  
 

2. Cabinet approves and implements the Asset Management 
Plan document as at Appendix 2. 

3. Cabinet approves and implements the associated 
Acquisitions and Disposal policies as at Appendix 3 and 4;  
 
 

4. Delegates authority to update and amend the Asset 
Management Strategy and associated plans and policies to 
the Assistant Director, Assets in consultation with the Asset 
Strategy Steering Group and the Portfolio Holder for 
Infrastructure, Heritage, and Local Economy. 
 

 (Moved by Councillor C Adams and seconded by Councillor 
L Wood) 

 
 

63 JOINT WASTE SERVICE - OPERATIONS UPDATE  



Infrastructure, Safety and Growth 
Scrutiny Committee 

12 November 2024 

 

 
4 

 

 
Report of the Operations manager (JWS) to provide the Committee a quarterly 
update of the Joint Waste Service. This is a shared service that Lichfield District 
Council (LDC) deliver on behalf of both authorities. 
 
The officer updated comparing the first 2 quarters of this year to the first 2 
quarters of last yea 

• Missed down from 332 last year to 312 this year,  
• Resident participation  take up is 98% – 99% not all residents put out their 

bins out fortnightly.  
• Green bins as of September 2024 44,876 had subscribed to the scheme 

last year it was 44,085. 42% of Tamworth residents signed up to the 
service 

• Averaged 1,179 versus an average of 1,254 in previous year.  Officers do 
visit residents to help them to understand the system and improve going 
forward 

• Slight drop in recycling rates.  There is new recycling campaign aimed at 
educating residents on recycling, starts on 13th November targeting Key 
stage 1 and 2 children and it’s a 3 year campaign sponsored by 
Staffordshire County Council.   

• Transition to alternative fuels, looking at initial prices to transfer to all 
electric fleet.   

• Dry recycling contract due for renewal, contract finishes in 2025 and 
looking to make an extension 

 
Resolved that the Committee: 
  
 Endorsed the progress and updates provided. 
  
 (Moved by Councillor M Clarke and seconded by Councillor L 

Wood) 
 

64 WORKING GROUP UPDATES  
 
Councillor Price would update the committee on the HGV Driver’s Facilities 
Working Group at the next meeting, The Chair reported that there are now double 
yellow lines on both sides of the entrances to the Dunstall Park Estate and 
Brakes has now put a lorry park inside their premises.   
 
The Chair had submitted a work plan for fly tipping and suggested that the 
working group meet at the end of the next meeting.   
 
 
 
 

65 FORWARD PLAN  
 
No items were identified to be added.   
 



Infrastructure, Safety and Growth 
Scrutiny Committee 

12 November 2024 

 

 
5 

 

66 INFRASTRUCTURE SAFETY & GROWTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PLAN  
 
No changes 
 

67 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
“That in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meeting and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012, 
and Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the following business on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in 
withholding the information outweighs the public  interest in disclosing the 
information to the public” 
 
(Moved by Councillor L Wood and seconded by Councillor L Clarke) 
 

68 FOOD WASTE SERVICE  
 
Report of the Portfolio Holder for Environmental Sustainability, Recycling and 
Waste: 
 
All recommendations in the report were approved  
 
(Moved by Councillor M Clarke and Councillor L Wood) 
  

  
 Chair  
 

 


